1 January
2018

Income tax assets

Opening balance 12,408

Deferred income tax assets for impairment of debt securities measured at
amortised cost   28

Closing balance   12,436

Income tax liabilities

Opening balance 5,960

Corporate income tax liability - transition to IFRS 9   304
Reversal of deferred income tax liability on valuation of debt securities available
for sale under IAS 39, reclassified to the category at amortised cost at transition to
IFRS 9   (5,081)
Deferred income tax liability on valuation of equity securities available for sale
under IAS 39, reclassified to the category non-trading financial assets mandatorily
at fair value through profit or loss at transition to IFRS 9   80

Closing balance   1,263

d) Impairments and provisions

 31
December

2017
impair-

ments in
accordance
with IAS 39

/ provisions
in

accordance
with IAS 37

Interest
impair-
ments

31
December

2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeas-
urement

 1 January
2018

impairm-
ents in

accordance
with IFRS 9

Loans and receivables in accordance with IAS 39  /
Financial assets at amortised cost in accordance wi th
IFRS 9  (182,384)  (12,479)  69,467 (1,199)  (126,595)

Loans and receivables - to banks – – –  (13) (13)

Loans and receivables - to non-bank customers  (182,030) (11,714) 69,467 (1,713)  (125,990)

Loans and receivables - other financial assets  (354) (765)  –  527  (592)
Held-to-maturity investments in accordance with IAS 39 /
Financial assets at amortised cost in accordance wi th
IFRS 9  –   –   –  (1) (1)
Loans and receivables in accordance with IAS 39 /
Financial assets at fair value through profit or lo ss in
accordance with IFRS 9 (26,556) (1,333) 27,889  –  –
Debt securities available for sale in accordance wi th IAS
39 / Financial assets at amortised cost in accordan ce with
IFRS 9  –   –   –  (148)  (148)
Debt securities available for sale in accordance wi th IAS
39 / Debt instruments at FVOCI in accordance with I FRS 9  –   –   –  (8) (8)

Total impairments (208,940) (13,812) 97,356 (1,356) (126,752)

Provisions for guarantees and commitments (29,644) – – 10,302 (19,342)

Total impairments and provisions  (238,584)  (13,812)  97,356 8,946  (146,094)

(All amounts in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

f

A B A N K A  G R O U P  The Unaudited Interim Report of the Abanka Group for the First Half of 2018 59

e) Other comprehensive income

IAS 39
carrying
amount

31 December
2017

Transition
effects

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 January
2018

Opening balance 33,317
Reversal of valuation due to the transfer of debt securities to the amortised cost
category   (26,744)
Transfer of valuation due to the transfer of equity securities from the category
available for sale to the category mandatorily measured at fair value through profit

[…]

– corporate entities 873,919 – 862,357 – 862,357

   – retail customers 1,981,625 – 1,953,352 – 1,953,352

– loans from banks and the central bank 89,011 – 91,741 – 91,741

– loans from non-bank customers 482 – 482 – 482

– debt securities issued 13,021 – 13,021 – 13,021

– other financial liabilities 26,672 – 26,672 – 26,672

The major methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments carried at other than fair
value in the financial statements were presented in Annual Report 2017.

(All amounts in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

f

A B A N K A  G R O U P  The Unaudited Interim Report of the Abanka Group for the First Half of 2018 69

4 NET INTEREST INCOME

Abanka Group

1 January –
30 June 2018

1 January –
30 June 2017

(adjusted)
1 January –

30 June 2018

1 January –
30 June 2017

(adjusted)

Interest income

Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9) 31,556 / 31,993 /

– debt securities 4,733 / 4,733 /

– loans to banks 225 / 225 /

– loans to non-bank customers 26,598 / 27,035 /

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) / 29,868 / 30,675

– to banks / 254 / 254

– to non-bank customers / 29,614 / 30,421

Financial assets held for trading 201 154 201 154

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through
profit or loss (IFRS 9)

309 / 309 /

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income (IFRS 9)

491 / 491 /

Available-for-sale securities (IAS 39) / 9,406 / 9,406

Held-to-maturity investments (IAS 39) / 461 / 461

Other assets 250 121 250 121

 32,807 40,010 33,244 40,817

Interest expenses

Deposits 1,429 2,044 1,429 2,044

– from banks 111 58 111 58

– from non-bank customers 1,318 1,986 1,318 1,986

Debt securities issued 373 390 373 390

Financial liabilities held for trading 155 137 155 137

Loans from banks and the central bank 376 380 380 380

Other liabilities 1,008 530 1,008 536

 3,341 3,481 3,345 3,487

Net interest income 29,466 36,529 29,899 37,330

Net interest income in the first half of 2018 is lower due to lower average realised interest rates on loans to non-bank
customers and investments in debt securities.

Comparative data for 2017 was adjusted (decreased) in the item loans to non-bank customers for EUR 126 thousand due
to the changed accounting policy for the recognition of tax on financial services (Note 1.1. Comparative data).

(All amounts in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

70 A B A N K A  G R O U P  The Unaudited Interim Report of the Abanka Group for the First Half of 2018
f

5 NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME

BREAKDOWN BY TYPE OF TRANSACTION:

Abanka  Group

1 January –
30 June 2018

1 January –
30 June 2017

(adjusted)
1 January –

30 June 2018

1 January –
30 June 2017

(adjusted)

Fee and commission income

Payment transactions 9,056 8,989 9,056 8,989

Transaction account management 3,246 3,034 3,240 3,029

Card and ATM operations 9,341 9,014 9,341 9,014

Lending operations and guarantees granted 1,874 2,035 1,871 2,032

Other services 2,100 2,388 2,100 2,389

 25,617 25,460 25,608 25,453

Fee and commission expenses

Payment transactions 968 996 973 996

Card and ATM operations 5,722 4,872 5,722 4,872

Other services 387 337 425 368

 7,077 6,205 7,120 6,236

Net fee and commission income  18,540 19,255 18,488 19,217

Comparative data for 2017 were adjusted (decreased) due to the changed accounting policy for the recognition of tax on
financial services in the following items of fee and commission income: payment transactions (EUR 662 thousand),
transaction account management (EUR 235 thousand), card and ATM transactions (EUR 628 thousand), lending operations
and guarantees granted (EUR 163 thousand) and other services (EUR 28 thousand) (Note 1.1. Comparative data).

6 NET GAINS/LOSSES ON FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES NOT MEASURED